

No. 23-30445

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF LOUISIANA;
AARON KHERIATY; MARTIN KULLDORFF; JIM HOFT;
JAYANTA BHATTACHARYA; JILL HINES,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.; VIVEK H. MURTHY;
XAVIER BECERRA; DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &
HUMAN SERVICES; ANTHONY FAUCI, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana
No. 3:22-cv-1213 (Hon. Terry A. Doughty)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STANFORD UNIVERSITY,
ALEX STAMOS, AND RENÉE DIRESTA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

JOHN B. BELLINGER III
ELISABETH S. THEODORE
R. STANTON JONES
STEPHEN K. WIRTH
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.bellinger@arnoldporter.com

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	11
I. The District Court’s Injunction Burdens <i>Amici</i> ’s First Amendment Rights	11
II. The District Court’s Factual Findings Concerning <i>Amici</i> Are Not Supported by the Record.....	17
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barnes Found. v. Township of Lower Merion</i> , 242 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	16
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Video Int'l Prod., Inc. v. Warner-Amex Cable Comm'ns, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Wiggins v. Lowndes Cnty.</i> , 363 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2004).....	15
Other Authorities	
Oxford English Dictionary	22
